

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Oct 12 2021 10:03 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; AND
THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON, F/K/A THE BANK OF
NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF COWALTS,
INC., ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST
2006 J-8, MORTGAGE PASS-
THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2006-J8,

CASE NO. 81239

(Appeal from 8th Judicial District
Court Case No. A-13-685203-C)

Appellants,

vs.

NV EAGLES, LLC,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S PETITION FOR EN BANC RECONSIDERATION

JOHN HENRY WRIGHT, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6182
THE WRIGHT LAW GROUP, P.C.
2340 Paseo Del Prado, Suite D-305
Las Vegas, NV 89102
Telephone: (702) 405-0001
Facsimile: (702) 405-8454
Email: john@wrightlawgroupnv.com

Attorney for Respondent
NV EAGLES, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STANDARD FOR EN BANC RECONSIDERATION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

A. BANA Should Be Required to Show Reliance on A Rejection Policy to Establish Futility and Excused Tender 2

B. BANA And Miles Bauer Have Never Believed Tendering Would Be Futile and Could Not Have Relied on a “Known Policy” of Rejection 6

C. The District Court’s Judgment Was Based On The Undisputed Fact That a Tender Was Made In An Amount Insufficient To Cure The Default of The Super-Priority Component of The Association’s Lien 6

D. The Tender Was Rejected Because It Did Not Cover The Super-Priority. The District Court Stated Such As A Finding of Fact On The Record 7

E. Futility Was Addressed By The District Court and Determined, As A Factual Matter, Not To Be Applicable In This Case 8

F. Perla Del Mar Should Not Be Applied To This Case 11

1. This Court Reversed *Jessup I* While Considering *Perla Del Mar* 12

III. CONCLUSION 14, 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16, 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

The Wright Law Group, PC
2340 Paseo Del Prado, Suite D-305
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
T: (702) 405-0001 • F: (702) 405-8454

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Bank of America, N.A. v. Thomas Jessup, LLC Series VII,
135 Nev. Adv. Op., (March 7, 2019)(“*Jessup I*”) 4, 9, 12

Bank of America, N.A. v. Thomas Jessup, LLC Series VII,
(*en banc* reconsideration), on May 7, 2020 (“*Jessup II*”) 3, 12

7510 Perla Del Mar Ave. Tr. v. Bank of America, N.A. (“Perla Del Mar”),
136 Nev. 62, 458 P.3d 348 (2020). *en passim*

Resources Group, LLC v. Nevada Association Services, Inc.,
437 P.3d 154 (Nev. 2019) 8, 9, 10, 11

Shank v. Groff,
32 S.E. 248, 249 (1898). 4

RULES:

NRAP 28(e)(1) 16

NRAP 32 (a)(4) 16

NRAP 32(a)(5) 16

NRAP 32(a)(6) 16

NRAP 32(a)(7) 16

NRAP 32(a)(7)(c) 16

NRAP 40A(a) 1

I. STANDARD FOR EN BANC RECONSIDERATION

Respondent, NV EAGLES, LLC, (hereinafter “EAGLES”) hereby Petitions the Supreme Court for En Banc Reconsideration of the Panel Opinion released on June 16, 2021.
